

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

---

No. A157073

---

TIBURON/BELVEDERE RESIDENTS UNITED TO SUPPORT THE  
TRAILS (“TRUST”), an unincorporated association,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MARTHA CO., a California corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court,  
State of California, County of Marin  
Case No. CIV 1703276  
The Honorable Roy O. Chernus

---

**RESPONDENT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent  
Martha Co.

Andrew B. Sabey (SBN 160416)

*asabey@coxcastle.com*

Jonathan S. Kitchen (SBN 80270)

*jkitchen@coxcastle.com*

James M. Purvis (SBN 281596)

*jpurvis@coxcastle.com*

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

50 California Street, Suite 3200

San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 262-5100

Facsimile: (415) 262-5199

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
A. The Martha Co. Property.....	11
B. The Property Was Historically Used For Cattle Grazing .....	12
C. From 1959 Through March 1972, The Property Was Managed By The Reeds And Access Remained Restricted.....	12
D. In The Late 1960s And Early 1970s, Marin County And The Town Of Tiburon Took Steps To Obtain Rights To Trails, Reflecting Their Understanding That No Public Rights Existed .....	21
E. In 1994, The U.S. District Court Rejected A Claim Of Implied Dedication On The Adjacent Parcel Of Undeveloped Land .....	23
F. Since 1976, The Martha Co. Has Invested Decades Of Time And Millions Of Dollars Pursuing Development Of The Property.....	24
G. TRUST Files Suit in an Effort to Halt the Proposed Project.....	25
H. Procedural History.....	26
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
IV. ARGUMENT .....	28
A. Implied in Law Dedications .....	28
1. Implied in Law Dedication Requires a High Level of Usage “Clearly Indicating” To an Owner That Property is in Danger of Being Dedicated to Public Use .....	28

2.	<i>Gion v. City of Santa Cruz</i> Sets the Undisputed Legal Standard for an Implied in Law Dedication .....	30
3.	Case Law Reflects the High Level of Usage Necessary to Prove an Implied in Law Dedication .....	31
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That The Property Was Not Impliedly Dedicated To The Public.....	33
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That Use of the Property Was Not Substantial, Diverse, and Sufficient, Considering All of the Circumstances .....	33
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That Neither the County nor Tiburon Maintained the Property, Facilitated the Public’s Use of the Property, or Otherwise Claimed That Public Rights Existed .....	37
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That the Martha Co. Made Bona Fide Efforts to Restrict Public Use of the Property.....	39
C.	The Trial Court Committed No Legal Error .....	41
1.	The Trial Court Properly Considered That Any Use of the Property Was by Neighbors and Their Occasional Guests .....	41
2.	The Trial Court Properly Considered That Many Witnesses Were Minors During the Relevant Years .....	42
3.	The Trial Court Properly Recognized the Limitations of TRUST’s Expert Witness Testimony.....	43
4.	The Trial Court Did Not Hold TRUST to a Higher Burden of Proof.....	45

5. The Trial Court’s Finding Regarding the Adequacy of Efforts to Restrict Access Was Consistent with the Case Law ..... 46

6. The Trial Court Did Not Evidence Any “Misgivings” About TRUST’s Implied Dedication Claim ..... 47

7. The Trial Court’s Decision Was Consistent With Earlier Rulings and Properly Referenced Other Proceedings ..... 49

V. CONCLUSION ..... 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**California State Cases**

*Bess v. County of Humboldt*  
(1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1544 ..... 38

*Brumbaugh v. County of Imperial*  
(1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 557 ..... 38

*City of Laguna Beach v. Consolidated Mortgage Co.*  
(1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 38 ..... 46

*City of Long Beach v. Daugherty*  
(1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 972 ..... 32, 39

*City of Los Angeles v. Venice Peninsula Properties*  
(1988) 205 Cal.App.3d ..... 29, 40, 46

*County of Los Angeles v. Berk*  
(1980) 26 Cal.3d 201 ..... 33, 39, 47

*County of Orange v. Chandler-Sherman Corp.*  
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 561, 565.)..... passim

*Denham v. Superior Court*  
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 557 ..... 27

*Friends of the Hastain Trail v. Coldwater Development LLC*  
(2016) 1 Cal.App.5th at 1027 ..... 28, 30, 45

*Friends of the Trails v. Blasius*  
(2000) 78 Cal.App.4th at 826 ..... passim

*Gion v. City of Santa Cruz*  
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 29 ..... passim

*Hanshaw v. Long Valley Road Association*  
(2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 471 ..... 45

*Harding & Loftin v. Jasper*  
(1860) 14 Cal. 642 ..... 29

*Hays v. Vanek*  
(1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 271281 ..... 29, 45

*In re Michael G.*  
(2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 580 ..... 28

*Lyons v. Schwartz*  
(1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 60 ..... 29, 31

*Nestle v. City of Santa Monica*  
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 920 ..... 28

<i>Rupf v. Yan</i>	
(2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 411 .....	9, 28
<i>Stallard v. Cushing</i>	
(1888) 76 Cal. 472 .....	34, 41
<i>Union Transportation Co. v. Sacramento County</i>	
(1954) 42 Cal.2d 235 .....	31
<i>Westphal v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i>	
(1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1071 .....	9, 27
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 645 .....	28
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
Civ. Code § 1009 .....	8, 30
Civ. Code § 1009(b) .....	8
Code Civ. Proc. § 631.8.....	49
